TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION CONTRACT NO. 529-16-0006-00016 AMENDMENT NO. I RENEWAL

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) and United Way of Central Texas (Contractor), who are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties," to that certain 2-1-1 Texas Information and Referral Services Contract, effective September 1, 2015, and denominated HHSC Contract No. 529-16-0006-00016, as amended, now desire to further amend the Contract.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to revise the Budget and extend the term of the Contract to allow for successful completion of the Project;

WHEREAS, HHSC desires to extend the term of the Contract to allow for continued services in accordance with Article IX, Section 17.10(e) of the General Appropriations Act; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to amend the Contract to extend the agreement term in accordance with Section II. General Terms and Conditions of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Parties hereby amend and modify the Contract as follows:

- 1. **Section II. General Terms and Conditions** of the Contract is hereby amended to reflect a revised termination date of August 31, 2021 (SFY2021) and to add \$315,797.64 for SFY 2021, including \$6,456.15 for COVID-19 operations. With the added funds, the Contract not-to-exceed amount is increased to \$1,862,342.29.
- 2. CONTRACTOR is authorized to perform Work and invoice for the Work in accordance with the budgeted amount for SFY 2021. CONTRACTOR may not begin Work or incur any expenses prior to the date on the Notice of Funds Available (NFA) document.

The total amount for the SFY 2021 for Operations information and referral services is \$291,000.00

The total amount for the SFY 2021 for Child Care information and referral services is \$18,341.49

3. **Section 3** of Amendment No. H, **Budget Documents**, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"The Parties hereto also agree as follows: the SFY 2021 Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be fully incorporated into the Amendment No. I and made part of the contract as if set forth herein in its entirety; the total amount of the contract including this Amendment No. I is \$1,862,342.29"

- 4. This Amendment No. I shall be effective the earlier of September 1, 2020, or the date of the last signature below (Effective Date).
- 5. Except as amended and modified by this Amendment No. I, all terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
- 6. Any further revisions to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties.
- 7. Any capitalized yet undefined terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Contract, as amended.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. I TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION

COMMISSION	UNITED WAY OF CENTRAL TEXAS
By: Wayne Satter Name: Wayne Salter	By: Stephanie O'Banion Name: Stephanie O'Banion
Title: AES Deputy Executive Commissioner	Title: President/CEO
Date of Signature:	Date of Signature: August 26, 2020
Attachments:	
Exhibit A – Budget Documents	